ABSTRACT

Sports — Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu — Grants to Sports
Development Authority of Tamil Nadu for the year 2014-15 as first instalment -
Sanction — Orders - Issued.

YOUTH WELFARE AND SPORTS DEVELOPMENT (S2) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Ms) No.57 Dated: 20.10.2014

Read:

1. G.O.Ms.No.24, Youth Welfare and Sports Development
Department-dated 20.03.2014.

2. Letter Rc.No0.9971/AC1/2013, dated 18.07.2014 &
16.09.2014 from Member Secretary, Sports
Development Authority of Tamil Nadu.

ORDER:

In the Government Order first read above, the Government have sanctioned
and released the balance of the total grant amounting to Rs.2443.87 lakhs
(Rupees twenty four crores forty three lakhs and eighty seven thousand only) to
Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu as final instalment for implementing
various schemes during the year 2013-14.

2. In B.E. 2014-15 a sum of Rs.7995.850 lakhs is provided to Sports
Development Authority of Tamil Nadu under various heads of account for
implementing the Sports Development Schemes by Sports Development Authority
of Tamil Nadu.

3. In the letter second read above, the Member Secretary, Sports
Development Authority of Tamil Nadu has furnished the Utilization Certificate for a
sum of Rs.1703.41 lakhs (Rupees Seventeen crores three lakhs and forty one

~ thousand only) out of final instalment of grant of Rs.2443.87 lakhs sanctioned in

the Government Order first read above. He has also stated that a sum of
Rs.740.46 lakhs (Rupees Seven crores forty lakhs and forty six thousand only) is
available as balance in 2013-14. He has requested the Government to sanction
and release first instalment grant of Rs.3257.465 lakhs i.e. 50% of the total grant
provided in BE 2014-15 less the unspent balance available in 2013-14 for
implementing various schemes during the year 2014-15 successfully. The
Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu has also
furnished the headwise details to release the first instalment grant.
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4.  After careful examination, the Government sanction and release
Rs.3257.465 lakhs (Rupees Thirty two crores fifty seven lakhs forty six thousand
and five hundred only) (being 50% of total grant provided in BE 2014-15 less the
unspent balance available in 2013-14) = as first instalment to implement various
schemes during the year 2014-15 as detailed in the annexure to this order.

5. The expenditure sanctioned in para 4 above shall be debited to the
respective heads of account detailed in the Annexure to this order.

6. The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu shall
prepare the bill and present it to the Pay and Accounts Officer, Secretariat,
Chennai-9 through the Under Secretary to Government, Youth Welfare and Sports
Development Department, Chennai. The above sanctioned amount shall not be
paid in cash but shall be credited into the following head of account:-

“K Deposits and Advances (B) Deposits not bearing interest-
8443 00 Civil Deposits — 800 Other Deposits —CH Deposits of
Sports Development Authority (DPC 8443 00 800 CH 000D)”
by means of Cheque / Demand Draft drawn in favour of PD
Account N0.6184513932.

7. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its
U.O.N0.2472/S2/2014, dated 23.09.2014.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

Md.NASIMUDDIN
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Principal Secretary and Member Secretary,

Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu, Chennai-84.

The Accountant General, Tamil Nadu, Chennai-18.

The Resident Audit Officer, Accountant General (CAS), Chennai-9.
The Pay and Accounts Officer, Chennai-9.

The Deputy / Under Secretary to Government,

Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Chennai-9.

Copy to:

The Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government,
Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Chennai-9.
The Fin (Edn-I/BG-I/BG-Il) Department, Chennai-9.

Sf/Scs

/[Forwarded by order//
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ANNEXURE
to G.0.Ms.No,57, Youth Welfare and Sports Development (S2) Department,

dated 20.10.2014

Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu, Chnnai-84

Details of Budget Estimate 2014-2015

(Rupees in Lakhs)

Sl.
No

Description

Fund
Released
(R.E/
FMA
2013-14)

Exp.upto
Mar-14

Fund
provided
in
B.E.2014
-15

50% of
BE 2014-
15

Balance
Amount
Available
in 2013-
14

50% of
amount as
2nd
instalment
(col.6-7)

(2)

)

(4)

©)

(7)

(8)

2204.00 Sports and
Youth Services 104.
Sports and Games — |
Non Plan — AN Grants
to Sports
Development
Authority of
Tamilnadu — 09
Grants-in-aid 01.
Grants for Current
Expenditure

(DPC 2204 00 104 AN
0915)

1746.080

1438.910

1890.940

945.470

307.170

638.300

2204.00 Sports and
Youth Services 104.
Sports and Games-|
Non-Plan — AQ
Grants to Sports
Development
Authority of
Tamilnadu for
Establishment of
Sports Schools,
Sports Hostels and
Specialised Sports
Academy — 09
Grants—in—aid 01.
Grants for Current
Expenditure.

(DPC 2204.00
AQ 0919)

104

863.470

863.470

803.470

401.735

401.735

2204.00 Sports &
Youth Services 104.
Sports and Games-I
Non-Plan — AR Grants
to Sports
Development
Authority of
Tamilnadu for
Financial Assistance
to Sports Persons —
09 Grants—in—aid-01

-306.120

- 256.480

248.120

124.060

49.640

74.420




%

Grants for Current
Expenditure.

(DPC 2204 00 104 AR
0917)

2204.00 Sports &
Youth Services 104.
Sports and Games-I
Non-Plan—AS Grants
to Sports
Development
Authority of Tamil
nadu for Financial
Assistance to Sports
Associations—-09
Grants—in—aid-01
Grants for Current
Expenditure.

(DPC 2204 00 104 AS
0915)

615.760

563.010

480.750

240.375

52.750

187.625

2204.00 Sports &
Youth Services 104.
Sports and Games-|
Non-Plan — AT Grants
to Sports
Development
Authority of
Tamilnadu for
Maintenance of
Sports Stadia—09
Grants—in—aid-01
Grants for Current
Expenditure.

(DPC 2204 00 104 AT
0913)

467.700

467.700

467.700

233.850

233.850

2204.00 Sports &
Youth Services 104.
Sports and Games
Schemes in the
Eleventh Five Year
Plan - Il State Plan —
KQ. Grants to Sports
Development
Authority of
Tamilnadu For :
Conducting of Sports
Coaching and
Training Camp — 09
Grants—in—aid. 03
Grants for Specific
Schemes.

(DPC 2204 00 104
KQ 0937)

229.230

211.480

229.230

114.615

17.750

96.865




2204.00 Sports &
Xouth Services 104.
~ports and Games
Schemes in the
Eleventh Five Year
Plan - Il State Plan —
KR.

Grants to Sports
Development
Authority of
Tamilnadu

For Conducting of
Sports Competitions —
09 Grants—in—aid. 03
Grants for Specific
Schemes.

(DPC 2204 00 104 KR
0935)

2726.260

2423.11

2726.260

1363.130

303.150

1059.980

2204.00 Sports &
Youth Services 104.
Sports and Games
Schemes in the
Eleventh Five Year
Plan - Il State Plan —
KS.

Grants to Sports
Development
Authority of
Tamilnadu

Towards Sports
Development
Programmes — 09
Grants—in—aid. 03
Grants for Specific
Schemes.

(DPC 2204 00 104 KS
0933)

262.860

256.860

256.380

128.190

4.000

124.190

2204.00 Sports &
Youth Services 104.
Sports and Games;
Schemes in the
Twelfth Five Year
Plan - Il State Plan —
KT.

Grants to Sports
Development
Authority of
Tamilnadu for

Chief Minister’s
Awards and Trophies
— 09 Grants—in-aid-
03 Grants for Specific

823.000

823.000

823.000

411.500

411.500




Schemes.
(DPC 2204 00 104 KT
0931)

10

2204.00 Sports &
Youth Services 104.
Sports and Games
Schemes in the
Twelfth Five Year
Plan -1l State Plan —
JL. Grants to Sports
Development
Authority of Tamil
Nadu 09 Grants-in-
aid 03 Grants for
Specific Schemes.
(DPC 2204 00 104 JL
0938)

70.000

64.000

70.000

35.000

6.000

29.000

TOTAL

8110.480

7370.020

7995.850

3997.925

740.460

3257.465

Md.NASIMUDDIN

PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

/[True copyl/




