

## ABSTRACT

Sports – Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu – Grants to Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu for the year 2014-15 as first instalment - Sanction – Orders – Issued.

## YOUTH WELFARE AND SPORTS DEVELOPMENT (S2) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Ms) No.57

Dated: 20.10.2014 ஐப்பசி 3, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2045

Read:

- 1. G.O.Ms.No.24, Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department dated 20.03.2014.
- Letter Rc.No.9971/AC1/2013, dated 18.07.2014 & 16.09.2014 from Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu.

#### ORDER:

In the Government Order first read above, the Government have sanctioned and released the balance of the total grant amounting to Rs.2443.87 lakhs (Rupees twenty four crores forty three lakhs and eighty seven thousand only) to Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu as final instalment for implementing various schemes during the year 2013-14.

2. In B.E. 2014-15 a sum of Rs.7995.850 lakhs is provided to Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu under various heads of account for implementing the Sports Development Schemes by Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu.

3. In the letter second read above, the Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu has furnished the Utilization Certificate for a sum of Rs.1703.41 lakhs (Rupees Seventeen crores three lakhs and forty one thousand only) out of final instalment of grant of Rs.2443.87 lakhs sanctioned in the Government Order first read above. He has also stated that a sum of Rs.740.46 lakhs (Rupees Seven crores forty lakhs and forty six thousand only) is available as balance in 2013-14. He has requested the Government to sanction and release first instalment grant of Rs.3257.465 lakhs i.e. 50% of the total grant provided in BE 2014-15 less the unspent balance available in 2013-14 for implementing various schemes during the year 2014-15 successfully. The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu has also furnished the headwise details to release the first instalment grant.

4. After careful examination, the Government sanction and release Rs.3257.465 lakhs (Rupees Thirty two crores fifty seven lakhs forty six thousand and five hundred only) (being 50% of total grant provided in BE 2014-15 less the unspent balance available in 2013-14) as first instalment to implement various schemes during the year 2014-15 as detailed in the annexure to this order.

5. The expenditure sanctioned in para 4 above shall be debited to the respective heads of account detailed in the Annexure to this order.

6. The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu shall prepare the bill and present it to the Pay and Accounts Officer, Secretariat, Chennai-9 through the Under Secretary to Government, Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Chennai. The above sanctioned amount shall not be paid in cash but shall be credited into the following head of account:-

"K Deposits and Advances (B) Deposits not bearing interest-8443 00 Civil Deposits – 800 Other Deposits –CH Deposits of Sports Development Authority (DPC 8443 00 800 CH 000D)" by means of Cheque / Demand Draft drawn in favour of PD Account No.6184513932.

7. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O.No.2472/S2/2014, dated 23.09.2014.

## (BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

## Md.NASIMUDDIN PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

## То

The Principal Secretary and Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu, Chennai-84. The Accountant General, Tamil Nadu, Chennai-18. The Resident Audit Officer, Accountant General (CAS), Chennai-9. The Pay and Accounts Officer, Chennai-9. The Deputy / Under Secretary to Government, Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Chennai-9.

# Copy to:

The Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government, Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Chennai-9. The Fin (Edn-I/BG-I/BG-II) Department, Chennai-9. Sf/Scs

#### //Forwarded by order//

UNDER SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

	to G.O.Ms.No,57	, 100001100	dated 20.1				
	Sport	s Developm	statistic management over the second second second second second	and state in the second state of the second st	du, Chnnai-	84	
			of Budget Es				
			1	1	1		ees in Lakhs)
SI. No	Description	Fund Released (R.E/ FMA 2013-14)	Exp.upto Mar-14	Fund provided in B.E.2014 -15	50% of BE 2014- 15	Balance Amount Available in 2013- 14	50% of amount as 2 <sup>nd</sup> instalment (col.6-7)
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)
1	2204.00 Sports and Youth Services 104. Sports and Games – I Non Plan – AN Grants to Sports Development Authority of Tamilnadu – 09 Grants-in-aid 01. Grants for Current Expenditure (DPC 2204 00 104 AN 0915)	1746.080	1438.910	1890.940	945.470	307.170	638.300
2	2204.00 Sports and Youth Services 104. Sports and Games-I Non-Plan – AQ Grants to Sports Development Authority of Tamilnadu for Establishment of Sports Schools, Sports Hostels and Specialised Sports Academy – 09 Grants–in–aid 01. Grants for Current Expenditure. (DPC 2204.00 104 AQ 0919)	863.470	863.470	803.470	401.735		401.735
3	2204.00 Sports & Youth Services 104. Sports and Games-I Non-Plan – AR Grants to Sports Development Authority of Tamilnadu for Financial Assistance to Sports Persons – 09 Grants–in–aid-01	· 306.120	256.480	248.120	124.060	49.640	74.420

	Grants for Current Expenditure. (DPC 2204 00 104 AR 0917)						
4	2204.00 Sports & Youth Services 104. Sports and Games-I Non-Plan–AS Grants to Sports Development Authority of Tamil nadu for Financial Assistance to Sports Associations–09 Grants–in–aid-01 Grants for Current Expenditure. (DPC 2204 00 104 AS 0915)	615.760	563.010	480.750	240.375	52.750	187.625
5	2204.00 Sports & Youth Services 104. Sports and Games-I Non-Plan – AT Grants to Sports Development Authority of Tamilnadu for Maintenance of Sports Stadia–09 Grants–in–aid-01 Grants for Current Expenditure. (DPC 2204 00 104 AT 0913)	467.700	467.700	467.700	233.850		233.850
6	2204.00 Sports & Youth Services 104. Sports and Games Schemes in the Eleventh Five Year Plan - II State Plan – KQ. Grants to Sports Development Authority of Tamilnadu For Conducting of Sports Coaching and Training Camp – 09 Grants–in–aid. 03 Grants for Specific Schemes. (DPC 2204 00 104 KQ 0937)	229.230	211.480	229.230	114.615	17.750	96.865

A-

	2204.00 Sports & Youth Services 104. ports and Games Schemes in the Eleventh Five Year Plan - II State Plan – KR. Grants to Sports Development Authority of Tamilnadu For Conducting of Sports Competitions –	2726.260	2423.11	2726.260	1363.130	303.150	1059.980
	09 Grants-in-aid. 03 Grants for Specific Schemes. (DPC 2204 00 104 KR 0935)						
8	2204.00 Sports & Youth Services 104. Sports and Games Schemes in the Eleventh Five Year Plan - II State Plan – KS. Grants to Sports Development Authority of Tamilnadu Towards Sports Development Programmes – 09 Grants-in–aid. 03 Grants for Specific Schemes. (DPC 2204 00 104 KS	262.860	256.860	256.380	128.190	4.000	124.190
9	<ul> <li>(b) C 2204 00 104 KG</li> <li>(b) C 2204 00 104 KG</li> <li>(c) 0933)</li> <li>2204.00 Sports &amp;</li> <li>Youth Services 104.</li> <li>Sports and Games;</li> <li>Schemes in the</li> <li>Twelfth Five Year</li> <li>Plan - II State Plan –</li> <li>KT.</li> <li>Grants to Sports</li> <li>Development</li> <li>Authority of</li> <li>Tamilnadu for</li> <li>Chief Minister's</li> <li>Awards and Trophies</li> <li>– 09 Grants-in-aid-</li> <li>03 Grants for Specific</li> </ul>	823.000	823.000	823.000	411.500		411.500

	Schemes. (DPC 2204 00 104 KT 0931)						
10	2204.00 Sports & Youth Services 104. Sports and Games Schemes in the Twelfth Five Year Plan – II State Plan – JL. Grants to Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu 09 Grants-in- aid 03 Grants for Specific Schemes. (DPC 2204 00 104 JL 0938)	70.000	64.000	70.000	35.000	6.000	29.000
	TOTAL	8110.480	7370.020	7995.850	3997.925	740.460	3257.465

Md.NASIMUDDIN PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

//True copy//

SECTION OFFICER 4. X. 12